

Lund Manufacturing. ("Lund") Conditional, Limited Product Warranty Policy

Lund warrants all Lund built or provided product, purchased by the original end-user owner from an authorized Lund dealer, to be free from original defects in the material and workmanship, under the conditions and loads for which the product was designed, from the date of the first retail purchase by the original end-user owner from an authorized Lund dealer, subject to all of the conditions and exclusions stated in this Warranty Agreement.

- A. Warranty Period:
 - 1. Aluminum and galvanized docks, canopy frames, and lifts structural elements, and welds (excluding fading and/or weathering of decking materials and or deterioration of coatings, graphics, and or appearance due to use and/or exposure) 15 years (see below noted Prorated Schedule).
 - 2. Canopy fabrics and vinyls (excluding fading or deterioration of appearance due to use and/or exposure) 5 years (see below noted Prorated Schedule).
 - 3. Lund warrants the powder coated finish applied to the aluminum deck planking against defects in manufacturing including separation of finish, flaking and peeling. Damage caused by chemicals, chemical fumes, salt spray, blowing sand, foreign substances in the air, installations in extreme heat or weather, and any harmful atmospheric conditions or damage caused by dents or scratches are all excluded from this warranty.-15 years (see below noted Prorated Schedule).
 - 4. Steel pontoon trailer structure elements and welds (excluding fading and/or weathering of bunk material and/or deterioration of coating, graphics and/or appearance due to use and/or exposure) 1 year
 - 5. All other dock and lift components, options, accessories, parts, etc. (excluding components, options accessories and parts which carry their own manufacturer's warranty, wherein that warranty will apply and excluding fading) -2 years (see below noted Prorated Schedule).
- B. Conditions and Exclusions:
 - Lund is not liable for costs or consequential or incidental damages or injuries of any kind due to: (a) installation or removal of products, accessories, etc; (b) use, misuse, misapplication or improper selection of products, parts, etc; (c) neglect or failure to provide reasonable or necessary repairs or proper periodic maintenance; (d) damage or wear caused by improper application, usage, overloading, improper loading, , abuse, collision, accident, fire, weather, vandalism, additions of options, accessories, parts, etc., not authorized in writing by Lund; damages caused by loose nuts, bolts, screws, cables, improperly torqued nuts, (e) repairs not authorized in writing by Lund , and/or (f) replacement of maintenance items that are worn out from normal/use including but not limited to winches, pulleys, cables, or lights..
 - 2. Lund obligations under this Warranty Policy are limited to repair or replacement, at Lund's sole discretion, up to the limits noted in the Limited Warranty Prorated Schedule portion of this Policy. Lund must authorize all repairs or replacements in writing in advance.
 - 3. Lund shall not be liable for loss of time, cost of towing or transportation, or for incidental or consequential damage of any kind.
 - 4. The owner of any Lund product is liable for towing or delivery of product to any authorized repair location in the event any repair is required.
 - 5. Product owners understand and agree that any abuse, misuse, or use under conditions and/or loads other than for which the Lund product was designed, voids all warranty coverage and eliminates any and all liability or responsibility of Lund for any damages, injuries or costs that the product owner may incur.

6. Product owners understand and agree that a fully executed copy of this Warranty Policy must be delivered to Lund, within 30 days of the original purchase from an authorized Lund dealer, to initiate the Warranty Policy and to provide any coverage or benefits to end-use owner under this Warranty Policy. In addition, the product owner must deliver a photocopy of the fully executed copy of the Warranty Policy, directly, to Lund, with any Warranty claim.

LIMITED WARRANTY PRORATED SCHEDULE

Warranty Expense Paid By Lund Manufacturing. Up To the Following Of

Year After <u>Purchase</u>	15 Year Warranty	5 Year <u>Warranty</u>	Year After <u>Purchase</u>	15 Year Warranty
1	95%	85%	9	55%
2	90%	70%	10	50%
3	85%	55%	11	45%
4	80%	40%	12	40%
5	75%	25%	13	35%
6	70%		14	30%
7	65%		15	25%
8	60%			

THE FOREGOING WARRANTIES ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES. LUND MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED; ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED.

Name of Authorized Dealer (Dealer that sold the new Lund product to original end use owner)

Authorized Dealer Signature

Date Original Product Sold To End User

Name of Original End Use Owner

Signature of Original End Use Owner